507526439 10/04/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7573333

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
IATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTE	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
NJK INVESTMENTS,	LLC		06/09/2015		
RECEIVING PARTY					
Name:		A SYSTEMS, INC.			
Street Address:		3945 FREEDOM CIRCLE, SUITE 560			
City:	SANTA	SANTA CLARA			
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95054	95054			
PROPERTY NUMBER	RS Total: 15		_		
Property Typ		Number			
Patent Number:	8	086495			
Patent Number:	8	078688			
Patent Number:		031726			
Patent Number:		027335			
Patent Number:		987490			
Patent Number:		281010			
Patent Number:		856289			
Patent Number:		397264			
Patent Number:		543665			
Patent Number:		280978			
Patent Number:		180735			
Patent Number:		369326	_		
Patent Number:		209995			
Patent Number: 83		386465	7		
Patent Number:	1				

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Phone: 202-625-3509

Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	Debbie.Warren@kattenlaw.com DEBBIE WARREN 2900 K STREET, N.W., SUITE 200 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007-5118			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		DEBBIE WARREN		
SIGNATURE:		/DEBBIE WARREN/		
DATE SIGNED:		10/04/2022		
Total Attachments: 5 source=2022-10-04 - Release from NJK Investments LLC#page1.tif source=2022-10-04 - Release from NJK Investments LLC#page2.tif source=2022-10-04 - Release from NJK Investments LLC#page3.tif source=2022-10-04 - Release from NJK Investments LLC#page4.tif source=2022-10-04 - Release from NJK Investments LLC#page5.tif				

RELEASE

This Release of Security Interest is dated as of June 9, 2015, is by NJK INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Nevada limited liability company (the "Lender").

- A A Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 30, 2012, has been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Security Agreement").
- B. In connection with the Security Agreement, Prodea Systems, Inc. ("Grantor") granted to Lender a security interest in certain of its now existing or hereafter acquired intellectual property (collectively, the "Collateral").
- C. Grantor has requested Lender to release any and all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights (as defined below) held as Collateral and Lender wishes to release any and all such right, title, and interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Lender does hereby irrevocably and unconditionally release any and all right, title or interest of any kind that exists today and may exist in the future in and to the following intellectual property held as Collateral and all rights therein of any type or description including, without limitation: (a) the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"); (b) all patents and patent applications (i) to which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority, (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, or (iii) that were co-owned applications that incorporate by reference, or are incorporated by reference into, the Patents; (c) all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, divisions, registrations of any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) and (b); (d) all foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; (e) all items in any of the foregoing in categories (b) through (d), whether or not expressly listed as Patents above and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like; (f) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any of the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e) that (i) are included in any claim in the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), (ii) are subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding brought on any of the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e), or (iii) could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents or any item in the foregoing categories (b) through (e); (g) all rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (f), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding; (h) all causes of action (whether known or unknown or whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights under, or on account of, any of the Patents or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (g), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (1) damages, (2) injunctive relief, and (3) any other remedies of any kind for past, current, and future infringement; and (i) all rights to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the Patents or any item in any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h) (the "Patent Rights").

Lender hereby authorizes Grantor or Grantor's authorized representative to (i) record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (ii) file UCC Financing Statement Amendments with the applicable filing office in order to terminate UCC financing statements filed on behalf of Lender against the Grantor and/or (iii) otherwise file this Release.

PATENT REEL: 061305 FRAME: 0816 Prodea Systems Page 2

This Release is governed by and in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to its rules of conflict of law, except Section 5-1401 of the New York General Obligations Law. This Release will be binding upon Lender and its successors and assigns and inures to the benefit of Grantor, any acquirer of the Patents and their respective successors and assigns.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

Prodea Systems Page 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be executed as of the date set forth above.

NJK INVESTMENTS, LLC

allo NO By: ant Name: MICHAEL ELEFTHERIOU Title: SECRETARY & TREASURER

[Signature Page to NJK Investments Release]

PATENT REEL: 061305 FRAME: 0818

EXHIBIT A

Patent or			
application no.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and First Named Inventor
			Device and a method for ordering product at a premises via an integrated multimedia service system
8,086,495	US	September 10, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		File sharing through multi-services gateway device at user premises
8,078,688	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Dallas, TX)
			Billing, alarm, statistics and log information handling in multi- services gateway device at user premises
8,031,726	US	December 28, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Multimedia access device and system employing the same
8,027,335	US	April 27, 2005	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			System and method to acquire, aggregate, manage, and distribute media
7,987,490	US	December 28, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	System and method for providing network support services and premises gateway support infrastructure
20100241748	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			File sharing through multi-services gateway device at user premises
20100241711	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Subscription Management Of Applications And Services Provided Through User Premises Gateway Devices
20100235433	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Display Inserts, Overlays, And Graphical User Interfaces For Multimedia Systems
20100231790	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Multi-Services Application Gateway And System Employing The Same
20100217837	US	December 31, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Demarcation Between Service Provider And User In Multi- Services Gateway Device At User Premises
20100205301	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Managed File Backup and Restore at Remote Storage Locations Through Multi-Services Gateway at User Premises
20100205152 US	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Multi-Services Application Gateway
20100202450	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)

Prodea Systems Page 5

			Presence Status Notification From Digital Endpoint Devices
			Through A Multi-Services Gateway Device At The User Premises
			÷
20100071053	US	September 7, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			System and Method to Manage and Distribute Media Using a
			Predictive Media Cache
20090037382	US	July 3, 2008	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Activation, Initialization, Authentication, and Authorization for a
			Multi-Services Gateway Device at User Premises
20080189774	US	December 28, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			System And Method To Acquire, Aggregate, Manage, And
			Distribute Media
20080168523	US	December 28, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)
			Billing, Alarm, Statistics and Log Information Handling in Multi-
			Services Gateway Device at User Premises
20080165789	US	December 28, 2007	Ansari; Amir (Plano, TX)

RECORDED: 10/04/2022